

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
M.A. No. 75 of 2024**

The Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.

...Appellant

Versus

Pramila Kumari and Others

.....Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI**

For the Appellant : Mr. Alok Lal, Advocate

For the Respondents :

**03/Dated: 03/03/2025**

Office note suggests that notice upon respondent no. 1 has been received by her brother-in-law, notice upon respondent no. 2 has been received by her son, notice upon respondent no. 3 has been received by her brother, notice upon respondent no. 4 has been received by his brother, notice upon respondent no. 5 has been received by himself. Thus, notice upon respondent nos. 1 to 6 is deemed to be validly served.

2. Nobody appeared on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 5.

3. With a view to provide one more opportunity to the respondent nos. 1 to 5 let this matter appear after three weeks under appropriate heading.

**( Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)**

*Satyarthi/-*